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MEETING ITINERARY 
Gator Wilderness Camp 

April 8-9, 2021 
 

Thursday, April 8 
 
09:00 AM   FACCCA Board Meeting   Board Members 
 
11:30 AM   Board Meeting Lunch    Board Members 
 
1:00 PM    Welcome and Prayer    Greg Kanagy 
 
1:10 PM  Member and Guest Introductions  Matt Higgins 
 
1:40 PM    Encouragement from Scripture  Brad Hall 
 
2:00 PM    Business Meeting    Greg Kanagy  
 
2:30 PM    Break (Gator Camp Tours Available) 
 
3:00 PM    Legal Updates     Jonathan Bailie 
 
3:45 PM    Legislative Updates    Matt Higgins 
     
4:00 PM    Split Session 1 
  Donor Management Software 101 Matt Higgins  
  Growing Your Donor File (library)  Mandy Higgins 
  My Top Fundraising Secrets (pavilion) Mike Higgins 
 
4:50 PM    Minimum Standards Training   Matt Higgins 
     
5:10 PM    Member Spotlight: Journey Foundation Latrena Thomas- 
          Holman 
 
5:20 PM    Dinner Instructions and Prayer  Greg Kanagy 
 
5:30 PM    Dinner is Served! 
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MEETING ITINERARY 
Gator Wilderness Camp 

April 8-9, 2021 
 

Friday, April 9 
 
8:00 AM    Coffee Hangout  
 
8:45 AM    Prayer Request and Prayer   Bruce Jordan 
 
9:00 AM    Encouragement from Scripture  Dan Williams 
 
9:20 AM    Member Spotlight: Treasure Coast  Adam Grundhoefer 
 
9:30 AM    Member Spotlight: Gateway Academy Luke Owens & 

        Tony Henderson 
 
9:45 AM    Split Session 2      
  Social Media    Mandy Higgins 
  Protect Your Company’s Data (library) Matt Higgins 
  My Top Fundraising Secrets (pavilion) Mike Higgins 
     
10:30 AM    Break (Gator Camp Tours Available) 
 
11:00 AM    Gator Camp Boys Singing   Greg Kanagy 
 
11:15 AM    FacccaWeb Updates    Matt Higgins 
 
11:35 AM    FACCCA is Expanding!    Matt Higgins 
 
11:45 AM    Experts Panel: Q&A    Robbie Smith 
          Mike Higgins 
          Lisa Franklin 
          Jonathan Bailie 
          Greg Kanagy 
 
12:45 PM    Dismiss 



FACCCA Business Meeting Minutes 10-1-2020 

 

The business meeting was called to order at 2 pm by Greg Kanagy, President.  Greg reviewed 

the Executive Director’s evaluation with the members, reading select quotes from Jonathan 

Bailie of NCLL:.  Greg advised the members that the balance of a raise approved in October 

2019 for the Executive Director  was effective as of 10-1-2020. 

 

The members were advised of the Officer positions on the Board of FACCCA as follows:  Greg 

Kanagy, President; Dan Williams serves as the Vice-President; Brad Hall serves as the 2nd Vice-

President; Robbie Smith serves as Secretary; Lisa Franklin serves as Treasurer, Jonathan Bailie 

member, Mike Higgins – member. 

 

A motion to accept the minutes of the October 10, 2019 meeting was made by Glenda Carr, 

second by Lisa Franklin, motion passed. 

 

The financial report was presented to the members by Dan Williams and was received as 

information.  

 

Greg Kanagy thanked NCLL for their service to FACCCA and its members expounding on the 

benefits of partnership with NCLL, encouraging all members to become a monthly partner. 

 

Meeting adjourned at 3:20 p.m.  



 

 

CURRENT BOARD MEMBERS 

 

Name Role Email 
Greg Kanagy President gregk.gatorcamp@gmail.com 
Dan Williams 1st Vice President dan.williams@teenchallenge.cc 
Brad Hall 2nd Vice President rbrdirector@gmail.com 
Robbie Smith Secretary robbiesmith@boyshome.com 
Lisa Franklin Treasurer lisa@aomh.org 
Mike Higgins Board Member mhiggins@hopechildrenshome.org 
Jonathan Bailie Board Member jbailie@ncll.org 

 



 FACCCA

 Income Statement
 April 2020 - March 2021

Apr '20 - Mar 21 Budget $ Over Budget

Income

Direct Public Support

Donations 2,100.00 2,400.00 -300.00

Total Direct Public Support 2,100.00 2,400.00 -300.00

Other Types of Income

Inspection Fines 2,125.00 0.00 2,125.00

Merchant Fees 473.28 550.00 -76.72

Total Other Types of Income 2,598.28 550.00 2,048.28

Program Income

Conference/Meeting Income 7,024.92 1,000.00 6,024.92

Inspection Fees 3,225.00 4,500.00 -1,275.00

Member Application Fees 704.61 0.00 704.61

Membership Dues 76,956.75 78,612.50 -1,655.75

Total Program Income 87,911.28 84,112.50 3,798.78

Total Income 92,609.56 87,062.50 5,547.06

Expense

Contract Services

Executive Assistant 6,299.92 6,200.00 99.92

Executive Director 47,500.02 45,000.00 2,500.02

Legal Fees 7,000.00 1,500.00 5,500.00

Outside Contract Services 700.00 0.00 700.00

Total Contract Services 61,499.94 52,700.00 8,799.94

Fees & Dues

Merchant Fees 1,352.39 900.00 452.39

Fees & Dues - Other 61.25 1,250.00 -1,188.75

Total Fees & Dues 1,413.64 2,150.00 -736.36

Operations

Computer Hardware 682.97 900.00 -217.03

Computer Software 1,033.91 600.00 433.91

Legislative Relations 0.00 2,000.00 -2,000.00

Lobby Tools Software 3,600.00 3,800.00 -200.00

Postage, Mailing Service 379.76 100.00 279.76

Supplies 3,515.85 2,100.00 1,415.85

Telephone/Email 430.37 300.00 130.37

Website 138.53 1,000.00 -861.47

Total Operations 9,781.39 10,800.00 -1,018.61

Other Types of Expenses

Donation 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Total Other Types of Expenses 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00

Travel and Meetings

Conference/Meeting 5,473.28 4,000.00 1,473.28

Total Travel and Meetings 5,473.28 4,000.00 1,473.28

Total Expense 79,168.25 69,650.00 9,518.25

Net Income 13,441.31



 FACCCA

Operating Budget

2020-2021 

Actual

2020-2021 

Budget

2021-2022 

Proposed 

Budget

Income

Direct Public Support

Donations 2,100.00 2,400.00 1,200.00

Total Direct Public Support 2,100.00 2,400.00 1,200.00

Other Types of Income

Inspection Fines 2,125.00 0.00 0.00

Merchant Fees 473.28 550.00 500.00

Total Other Types of Income 2,598.28 550.00 500.00

Program Income

Conference/Meeting Income 7,024.92 1,000.00 16,250.00

Inspection Fees 3,225.00 4,500.00 4,400.00

Member Application Fees 704.61 0.00 500.00

Membership Dues 76,956.75 78,612.50 85,875.00

Total Program Income 87,911.28 84,112.50 107,025.00

Total Income 92,609.56 87,062.50 108,725.00

Expense

Contract Services

Executive Assistant 6,299.92 6,200.00 6,200.00

Executive Director 47,500.02 45,000.00 50,000.00

Legal Fees 7,000.00 1,500.00 2,000.00

Outside Contract Services 700.00 0.00 0.00

Total Contract Services 61,499.94 52,700.00 58,200.00

Fees & Dues

Merchant Fees 1,352.39 900.00 1,825.00

Fees & Dues - Other 61.25 1,250.00 150.00

Total Fees & Dues 1,413.64 2,150.00 1,975.00

Operations

Computer Hardware 682.97 900.00 500.00

Computer Software 1,033.91 600.00 1,200.00

Legislative Relations 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00

Lobby Tools Software 3,600.00 3,800.00 3,800.00

Postage, Mailing Service 379.76 100.00 400.00

Supplies 3,515.85 2,100.00 2,000.00

Telephone/Email 430.37 300.00 500.00

Website 138.53 1,000.00 250.00

Total Operations 9,781.39 10,800.00 10,650.00

Other Types of Expenses

Donation 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

Total Other Types of Expenses 1,000.00 0.00 0.00

Travel and Meetings

Conference/Meeting 5,473.28 4,000.00 31,500.00

Total Travel and Meetings 5,473.28 4,000.00 31,500.00

Total Expense 79,168.25 69,650.00 102,325.00

Net Income 6,400.00
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